

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152(JEB)
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF FOR DEANS, CHAIRS AND SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Edward T. Waters (DC Bar No. 422461)
Phillip A. Escoriaza*
Christopher J. Frisina (DC Bar No. 1033185)
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL, LLP
1129 20th Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
ewaters@ftlf.com
pescoriaza@ftlf.com
cfrisina@ftlf.com
Telephone: (202) 466-8960

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Date: January 18, 2019
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... vii

Statement.....1

Argument2

 I. The Secretary’s reapproval of Kentucky HEALTH failed to provide any evidence that the Demonstration Project can fulfill its stated goals6

 II. The Secretary’s reapproval of Kentucky HEALTH did not adequately consider properly conducted research contradicting the Demonstration Project’s hypotheses ...8

 III. The Secretary’s reapproval of Kentucky HEALTH willfully ignored the harm that will befall Kentucky’s Medicaid beneficiaries10

 IV. The Secretary’s reapproval of Kentucky HEALTH violated the Medicaid Act because the Secretary failed to ensure that an objective, thorough evaluation of the Demonstration Project was in place.....16

 V. The Secretary’s reapproval of Kentucky HEALTH ignored readily available evidence from the State of Arkansas that imposing work requirements causes significant harm to Medicaid beneficiaries17

Conclusion21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beno v. Shalala
 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir, 1994)6-7, 16-17

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....2

Newton-Nations v. Betlach
 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)16

T.H. v. Jones
 425 F.Supp. 873 (D. Utah 1975), *aff'd sub nom. Jones v. H.*, 425 U.S. 986 (1976)3

Stewart v. Azar,
 313 F.Supp.3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) 1-3, 6, 10-14, 20, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)20

42 U.S.C. § 254b.....20

42 U.S.C. § 1315.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 1396-12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....2

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 433.204(a)(2).....3

Other Authorities

Lara Antonisse et al., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Mar. 2018),

<http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects-of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA-Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review>8

CMS, KENTUCKY HEALTH – APPLICATION AND CMS STCs (last visited Jan. 11, 2019), <https://public.medicaid.gov/connect.ti/public.comments/viewQuestionnaire?qid=1897699>1

Anuj Gangopadhyaya et al., *Kentucky Medicaid Work Requirements: What Are the Coverage Risks for Working Enrollees?*, Urban Institute (Aug. 2018), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/98893/2001948_kentucky-medicaid-work-requirements-what-are-the-coverage-risks-for-working-enrollees_2.pdf.....5, 8

Rachel Garfield and Robin Rudowitz, *Understanding the Intersection of Medicaid and Work*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 5, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/understanding-the-intersection-of-medicaid-and-work/>18

GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-18-220, MEDICAID DEMONSTRATIONS: EVALUATIONS YIELDED LIMITED RESULTS, UNDERSCORING NEED FOR CHANGES TO FEDERAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Feb. 20, 2018)17

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Medicaid Waiver Tracker: Which States Have Approved and Pending Section 1115 Medicaid Waivers?* (SEPT. 28, 2018), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/which-states-have-approved-and-pending-section-1115-medicaid-waivers/?utm_source=web&utm_medium=trending&utm_campaign=waivers3, n.2

Leighton Ku and Erin Brantley, *Medicaid Work Requirements, Who’s At Risk?*, Health Affairs Blog, (Apr. 12, 2017), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20170412.059575/full/>18

Leighton Ku and Erin Brantley, *Updated Estimates of the Effects of Medicaid Work Requirements in Kentucky*, GW Health Policy Matters, The George Washington University (Revised Jan. 8, 2019), <http://gwhealthpolicymatters.com/sites/default/files/2019-01/Updated%20Estimates%20of%20the%20Effects%20of%20Medicaid%20Work%20Requirements%20in%20Kentucky%20%28Ku%2C%20Brantley%29%20GWHPMMatters%20revised%201-8-19.pdf>12

Leighton Ku et al., *Medicaid Work Requirements; Will They Help the Unemployed Gain Jobs or Improve Health?*, Commonwealth Fund (Nov. 6, 2018), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2018/nov/medicaid-work-requirements-will-they-help-jobs-health>8

Letter from Jackie Glaze, Associate Regional Administrator, CMS Div. of Medicaid & Children’s Health Operations to Lawrence Kissner, Commissioner, Kentucky Dept. for Medicaid Services (Jan. 10, 2014), <https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/dafm/State%20Plan%20Amendments/KY13020TechnicalChangeApprovalLetter179andPlanPages.pdf>14

Letter from Demetrios Kouzoukas, CMS Principal Deputy Administrator to Allison Taylor, Medicaid Director, Indiana Family and Soc. Svcs. Adm. (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/?entry=25478>3, n.2

Letter from Penny Thompson, Chair, Medicaid and CHIP Payment And Access Commission to Alex Azar II, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Nov. 8, 2018), <https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/MACPAC-letter-to-HHS-Secretary-Regarding-Work-Requirements-Implementation.pdf>19

Letter from Seema Verma, CMS Administrator to Casey Himebauch, Wisconsin Deputy Medicaid Director (Oct. 31, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/wi/wi-badgercare-reform-ca.pdf>3, n.2

Letter from Seema Verma to the Hon. Asa Hutchinson, Governor of Arkansas (March 5, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ar/ar-works-ca.pdf>3, n.2

Letter from Seema Verma, to Henry D. Lipman, New Hampshire Medicaid Director (May 7, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/ByTopics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-ca.pdf>3, n.2

Letter from Seema Verma, CMS Administrator to Stefanie Nadeau, Director, Office of MaineCare Services (Dec. 21, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/me/me-mainecare-ca.pdf>3, n.2

Letter from Seema Verma to Dave Richard, North Carolina Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance (Oct. 19, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nc/nc-medicaid-reform-ca.pdf>3, n.2

Letter from Seema Verma to Kathy Stiffler, Acting Director, Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (Dec. 21, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi/mi-healthy-michigan-ca.pdf>3, n.2

MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT AND ACCESS COMMISSION, *Work as a Condition of Medicaid Eligibility: Key Take-Aways from TANF* (Oct. 2017), <https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Work-as-a-Condition-of-Medicaid-Eligibility-Key-Take-Aways-from-TANF.pdf>12

MaryBeth Musumeci and Julia Zur, *Medicaid Enrollees and Work Requirements: Lessons from the TANF Experience* Kaiser Family Foundation (Aug. 2017), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-enrollees-and-work-requirements-lessons-from-the-tanf-experience/>12

MaryBeth Musumeci et al., *Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas: Experience and Perspectives of Enrollees*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 2018), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Medicaid-Work-Requirements-in-Arkansas-Experience-and-Perspectives-of-Enrollees>18

Recent Case: Ninth Circuit Holds Statutory Waivers for Welfare Experiments Subject to Judicial Review, 108 HARV. L. REV. 1208, 1212 (1995).....16

James Romoser, *CMS Approves Medicaid Expansion in Virginia; Enrollment to Start Nov. 1*, IWP NEWS (Oct. 18, 2018), <https://insidehealthpolicy.com/daily-news/cms-approves-medicaid-expansion-virginia-enrollment-start-nov-1>3, n.2

Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Medicaid Work Demonstrations: What Is at Stake for Older Adults?*, Commonwealth Fund (Mar. 19, 2018), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2018/medicaid-work-demonstrations-what-stake-older-adults>9

Robin Rudowitz et al., *Year End Review: December State Data for Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 17, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/state-data-for-medicaid-work-requirements-in-arkansas/>18
